the Independent Financial Adviser, and except Mr. Cao and Mr. Liu who abstained from voting due
to their material interest in the Subscription arising from their indirect ownership in the Subscriber)
are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription Price) are
fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms and the Subscription is in the interests of the
Company and its Shareholders (including the Independent Shareholders) as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion assuming that there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date

(save and except for the Subscription):

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber (Note 1) – – 360,000,000 33.32

Giant Crystal (Note 2) 215,431,372 29.90 215,431,372 19.94

Sub-total for the Subscriber and

parties acting in concert with it 215,431,372 29.90 575,431,372 53.25

Public Shareholders 505,131,518 70.10 505,131,518 46.75

Total 720,562,890 100.00 1,080,562,890 100.00

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is legally and beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Cao (an executive Director), 20% by Mr. Liu (an
executive Director) and 30% by Mr. Hu.

2. Giant Crystal is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Subscriber.

3. Any discrepancies in the table above between totals and sums of amounts set out in it are due to rounding.

12

EXPECTED TIMETABLE

Set out below is the expected timetable for the Subscription which is indicative only and has been
prepared on the assumption that the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder (including the Subscription), the grant of the Specific Mandate and the Whitewash Waiver will